GAAP (After adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from the following items
where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation.

·   Impairment of Financial assets based on risk exposure and application of ECL model.
The estimates used by the Company to present this amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions as
of March 31, 2017.

iii) Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities:
The Company has applied the derecognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities
prospectively for transactions occurring on or after transition date.

68

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

2.2 Reconciliation
The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101.

Equity as at 1stApril, 2016 and 31st March, 2017

Net profit for the year ended 31st March, 2017

2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as on 1st April, 2016 (Date of transition to Ind-AS)
INR in Thousands

Particulars As on 31-03-2017 As on 01-04-2016
(Last period presented under (Date of Transition)

 previous GAAP)
Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS

GAAP Transition Balance GAAP Transition Balance
to Ind AS Sheet Sheet

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property Plant and Equipment 14908   - 14908 11344   - 11344
Capital Work-in-Progress   -   -   - 10727   - 10727
Intangible Assets 8046   - 8046   -   -   -
Financial Assets
(a) Investments 228   - 228 128   - 128
(b) Loans 40091 (3180) 36911 23967 (1694) 22272
Deferred tax assets (Net)   - 11277 11277   - 6124 6124
Totla Non-Current Assets 63274 8097 71370 46166 4429 50596

Current Assets
Inventories   -   -   - 11012   - 11012
Financial Assets
(b) Trade receivables 105914 (3028) 102885 89477 (3803) 85673
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 6950   - 6950 2143   - 2143
(d) Others 27342 (7958) 19384 22544 (5877) 16667
Other current assets 11017   - 11017 15290   - 15290
Totla Current Assets 151224 (10986) 140237 140466 (9680) 130786
Total Assets 214497 (2890) 211608 186632 (5251) 181381

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity Share Capital 62806   - 62806 62806   - 62806
Other  Equity 31825 258 32083 20219 (552) 19667
Total Equity 94632 258 94890 83025 (552) 82473

Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(a) Borrowings 594   - 594 1138   - 1138
(b) Security Deposits 20596 (2376) 18220 16825 (4699) 12126
Provisions 444   - 444 444   - 444
Totla Non-Current Liabilities 21634 (2376) 19258 18407 (4699) 13708

69

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(a) Borrowings 20177   - 20177 13773   - 13773
(b) Trade Payables 54613   - 54613 39583   - 39583
Other Current Liabilities 9104   - 9104 15921   - 15921
Provisions 14338 (771) 13566 15922   - 15922
Totla Current Liabilities 98231 (771) 97460 85199   - 85199
Total Liabilities 119865 (3147) 116718 103607 (4699) 98908
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES 214497 (2890) 211608 186632 (5251) 181381

Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31st March 2017
INR in Thousands

Particulars Previous Adjustments Ind AS
GAAP

Revenue from Operations 203659   - 203659
Other Income 2276 27 2303

Total Income 205935 27 205962

Expenses:
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and stock-in-trade 11012   - 11012
Purchases 2923   - 2923
Development & Maintenance 116408 (24) 116383
Employee Benefits Expense 30789 (462) 30326
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 6124   - 6124
Finance Costs 3265   - 3265
Other Expenses 23751 3067 26818

Total Expense 194271 2581 196852
Profit Before Tax 11664 (2554) 9110
Tax Expenses:
  - Current Year 2158 (94) 2064
   Less: Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) Credit entitlement (2101)   - (2101)
  - Deferred Tax (Net)   - (3052) (3052)

Total Tax Expense 57 (3146) (3089)
Profit for the year (I) 11607 592 12199
Other Comprehensive income:
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:

Re-measurement gains and (losses) on defined benefit obligations (net)   - 312 312
Income tax effect   - (94) (94)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax  (II)   - 218 218

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (I + II) 11607 810 12417

70

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

Explanation of Key components:

a) Remeasurement cost of net defined benefit liability: The remeasurement cost arising primarily due to change in
actuarial assumptions has been recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) under Ind AS compare to Statement of
Profit and Loss under previous GAAP.

b) Amortised cost for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities: The Company has valued certain Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities at amortised cost. Impact as on transition date is recognised in opening reserves and changes
thereafter are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.

[…]

GAAP (After adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from the following items
where application of Indian GAAP did not require estimation.

·   Impairment of Financial assets based on risk exposure and application of ECL model.

The estimates used by the Company to present this amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions as
of March 31, 2017.

iii) Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities:
The Group has applied the derecognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively
for transactions occurring on or after transition date.

97

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

2.2 Reconciliation
The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101.

Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March , 2017

Net profit for the year ended 31st March , 2017

2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as on 1st April 2016 (Date of transition to Ind-AS)
INR in Thousands

Particulars As on 31-03-2017 As on 01-04-2016
(Last period presented under (Date of Transition)

 previous GAAP)
Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS

GAAP Transition Balance GAAP Transition Balance
to Ind AS Sheet Sheet

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property Plant and Equipment 14908   - 14908 11344   - 11344
Capital Work-in-Progress   -   -   - 10727   - 10727
Intangible Assets 8046   - 8046   -   -   -
Financial Assets
(a) Investments 228   - 228 128   - 128
(b) Loans 40091 (3180) 36911 23967 (1694) 22272
Deferred tax assets (Net)   - 11277 11277   - 6124 6124
Total Non-Current Assets 63274 8097 71370 46166 4429 50596

Current Assets
Inventories -  - - 11012   - 11012
Financial Assets
(b) Trade receivables 107443 (4558) 102885 89477 (3803) 85673
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 7712   - 7712 2204   - 2204
(d) Others 4564   - 4564 262   - 262
Other current assets 36830 (7688) 29143 37813 (5876) 31937

Total Current Assets 156549 (12246) 144304 140768 (9680) 131088

Total Assets 219772 (4149) 215623 186883 (5250) 181633

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity:
Equity Share Capital 62806   - 62806 62806   - 62806
Other  Equity 31826 258 32084 20203 (553) 19651

Total Equity 94632 258 94890 83009 (553) 82457

Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(a) Borrowings 594   - 594 1138   - 1138
(b) Security Deposits 22125 (3905) 18220 16825 (4699) 12126
Provisions 444   - 444 444   - 444

Total Non-Current Liabilities 23163 (3905) 19258 18407 (4699) 13708

98

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(a) Borrowings 20177   - 20177 13773   - 13773
(b) Trade Payables 68502   -9,890 58613 42734   -3,145 39589
Other Current Liabilities 9119 9119 13037   3,146 16183
Provisions 4178 9388 13566 15923   - 15923

Total Current Liabilities 101977 (502) 101475 85467   1.40 85468

Total Liabilities 125140 (4407) 120733 103874 (4698) 99176
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABLITIES 219772 (4149) 215623 186883 (5250) 181633

Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31st March 2017
INR in Thousands

Particulars Previous Adjustments Ind AS
GAAP

Revenue from Operations 203659   - 203659
Other Income 2276 27 2303

Total Income 205935 27 205962

Expenses:
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and stock-in-trade 11012   - 11012
Purchases 2923   - 2923
Development & Maintenance 116408 (24) 116383
Employee Benefits Expense 30789 (462) 30326
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 6124   - 6124
Finance Costs 3265   - 3265
Other Expenses 23751 3067 26818

Total Expense 194271 2581 196852
Profit Before Tax 11664 (2554) 9110
Tax Expense:
  - Current Year 2158 (94) 2064
   Less: Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) Credit entitlement (2101)   - (2101)
  - Deferred Tax (Net)   - (3052) (3052)

Total Tax Expense 57 (3146) (3089)
Profit for the year (I) 11607 592 12199
Other Comprehensive income:
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss
in subsequent periods:
Re-measurement gains and (losses) on defined benefit obligations (net)   - 312 312
Income tax effect   - (94) (94)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax  (II)   - 218 218

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (I + II) 11607 810 12417

99

ANNUAL REPORT  2017-18

Explanation of Key components:

a) Remeasurement cost of net defined benefit liability: The remeasurement cost arising primarily due to change in
actuarial assumptions has been recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) under Ind AS compare to Statement of
Profit and Loss under previous GAAP.

b) Amortised cost for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities: The Company has valued certain Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities at amortised cost. Impact as on transition date is recognised in opening reserves and changes
thereafter are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.